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Front Cover: Angling Unlimited , based in Birmingham, use the sport of angling to build a sense of achievement 
and improve self-confidence in young people.  The young people are taught how to identify the local wildlife, how to 
care for the environment, how fish are cared for and the ecology and running of a commercial fishery. The óHooked 
on Fishing & Mentoring Projectô is helping many young people with learning difficulties and disabilities develop new  
and employable skills, gain new qualifications and achieve success in ways they never thought possible. Trusthouse 
awarded a Small Grant of £5,000 towards the cost of this outdoor learning programme.  

Colne Valley Museum  was set up in the 1970s with the aim of safeguarding the heritage of the domestic textile 

industry (compared to mill production) in the West Riding of Yorkshire, keeping people and especially children in-
formed of the lives of their predecessors. The Museum consists of four cottages built in the 1840s by a family of 

independent cloth manufacturers.  The Museumôs core work is school visits for primary school pupils, where the 
children spend a day learning about the work and homelife of the domestic textile worker, dressing up in Victorian 

costume, trying their hand at different skills.  The museum also caters for group visits by older people and people 

with learning disabilities, with the Museum tailoring each visit to the needs and interests of the group members.  
During 2015, the Museum undertook a programme of repairs, renovation and improvements which will develop visi-

tor facilities and access for visitors with disabilities.  Trusthouse made a Small Grant of £4,000 and a Trustee Nomi-
nation grant of £500.  
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CHAIRMANôS REVIEW 

 
During the course of the year to 30 th June 2016 the Trusthouse Charitable Foundation made grants of £2.86m 

(Ã2.37m in 2015) to organisations which are working to further the Foundationôs charitable objectives. This total was 
made up of 300 (342) grants selected from 971 (1140) applications. The significant increase in the value of grants 

awarded was due to three Supergrants (large capital grants) totalling £202k being made in the year (none in the 

previous year) and a further £409k being awarded under our Themed Grant programme. This programme focusses 
on supporting vulnerable parents and children from deprived backgrounds in the very early years (pre -birth up to 

two years old). This programme is now fully spent and we look forward to receiving the independent evaluation we 
have commissioned in early 2018 which we hope will provide some useful information and learning on what is effec-

tive. 
 

We saw a 15% drop in the number of applications. In part we put this down to pressure on the smaller organisa-

tions leaving them fewer resources to apply to trusts and foundations, and a tendency to continue applying to previ-
ous funding sources.  We are also pleased to see a steady decrease in the number of applications which are outside 

our current funding priorities, meaning that the applications we do receive are relevant to our criteria and hard -
pressed organisations are not wasting time and effort on inappropriate applications.  However, we are keen to en-

courage smaller organisations to approach Trusthouse and we believe the changes made in the year to the funding 

criteria and the application forms are helping to achieve this aim.  
 

Our investments at the start of the year stood at £73.6m and finished the year at £74.9m . After two relatively 
strong years of investment performance and resultant growth in our total funds the returns for the past year were 

just sufficient to cover grantmaking and expenses. Our funds at the year -end were thus almost identical to the start 
of the year. The Trustees nonetheless felt sufficiently confident to confirm the continued use of a 4% distribution 

rate calculated on a 3-year rolling average value of the investments for the coming year.  

 
During the year we undertook a thorough review and renegotiation of the agreement with the Henry Smith Charity 

who provide us with our grantmaking and administrative support and also of our arrangements with Cambridge As-
sociates who provide our investment advice. I am happy to say that both of these reviews were resolved very satis-

factorily and resulted in our continuing to work with these two organisations.  

 
Just at the end of our financial year the political environment was thrown into uncertainty with the óBrexitô vote in 

the referendum. At the time of writing it is too early to assess the impact in the medium term although it is a relief 
that the immediate uncertainty has abated somewhat with the rapid transition to a new prime minister. As a UK 

wide grantmaker we will be following developments closely as any negative economic impact is likely to be felt most 

severely in those areas where deprivation and disadvantage is already greatest. Thus demand on the work of the 
organisations we fund with a particular focus on urban deprivation and rural isolation is likely to increase. We will 

also need to watch the effect of reduced funding into some of these areas from the European Union over the coming 
years. 

 
Looking back on the past year I am a pleased to reflect on a significant increase in the value of grants made to 

those in need around the UK. I am also pleased that with clearer agreements between the charity and its main ser-

vice providers we are in a good position to face the challenges created by the uncertainty we will undoubtedly face 
in the coming years. I would like to note particular thanks to those trustees who gave even more time than usual in 

order to clarify the two key agreements mentioned above but my thanks also go to all my fellow trustees for their 
wise counsel and generous support of the Trusthouse Charitable Foundation over the last twelve months.  

 

 
 

The Hon Mrs Olga Polizzi CBE 
Chairman     
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LEGAL AND  ADMINISTRATIVE  

 
The Trustees present their report along with the financial statements of the Trusthouse Charitable Foundation for 

the year ended 30th June 2016.  The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting 
policies set out in Note 1 and comply with the charity's Trust deed and applicable law.  

 

Constitution and Objects  
The Trusthouse Charitable Foundation was formed in 1997 under a High Court Order when the Council of Trust 

Houses Forte plc sought its direction for the creation of a Charity to manage the proceeds of the sales of its share in 
its mother company to Granada, made on the 26th June 1996.  The Foundation had sold its investments to Granada 

Group for £50,252,883.80 Unsecured Floating Rate Loan Notes and 33,384 ordinary shares in Granada.  The loan 
notes were redeemed at par during the period to 30th June 1997 and the proceeds were divided between three in-

vestment managers. Since then however, there have been several asset re-allocations and the Foundation now has 

a mix of current investment managers.  The Trustees also employ an Investment Adviser, Cambridge Associates, to 
advise them on their investment policy and on the monitoring of investment managers.  

 
The Trusthouse Charitable Foundation was registered with the Charity Commission on 13th August 1997, registra-

tion number 1063945.  The governing document is a Scheme made in the High Court on 12th June 1997.  Prior to 

this date, the Foundation operated under charitable purposes following the court order 20th June 1996.  
 

The objects of the Foundation are such general charitable purposes as the Trustees in their discretion from time to 
time determine.  The Trustees have power to apply income and capital to fulfil their objects.  

 

 
 

TRUSTEES 
  

The Hon Mrs Olga Polizzi CBE (Chairman) 
The Lady Balfour of Burleigh CBE 
Mr Crispian Collins 
Lady Anthony Hamilton 
Ms Philippa Hamilton 
Mr George Hepburn OBE 
The Baroness Hogg (retired 30th November 2015) 
The Reverend Rose Hudson-Wilkin 
Mr Nicholas Melhuish 
Sir John Nutting QC 
Mr Anthony Peel MBE (retired 30th November 2015) 
Sir Hugh Rossi 
  

REGISTERED OFFICE Sixth Floor, 65 Leadenhall Street, London EC3A 2AD 
  

PRINCIPAL  OFFICER Mr Nicholas Acland 
  

BANKERS The Royal Bank of Scotland (Child & Co), 1 Fleet Street, 
London EC4Y 1BD 
  

SOLICITORS  Farrer & Co LLP, 66 Lincolnôs Inn Fields, London, WC2A 3LH 
  

AUDITORS  BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU 
  

I NVESTMENT ADVISERS  Cambridge Associates, 80 Victoria Street, Cardinal Place, 
London SW1E 5JE 
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I NVESTMENT MANAGERS 

 
 

 
 
The Trustees have appointed investment managers who have discretion to invest the funds within guidelines estab-

lished by the Trustees.  
 

ORGANISATION  

 
The Trustees who served during the period are set out on Page 5.  The Trustees were first appointed from the board 

of the Council of Forte plc and the Trustees have the power to appoint additional Trustees.  The minimum number 
of Trustees is four and the maximum is twelve.   In considering the appointment of new Trustees, the Trustees con-

sider how best to strengthen the range of expertise, experience and interests needed for the Foundation's work and 

future development.  
 

The Trustees meet as a general body twice a year usually in June and December.  They operate through two com-
mittees each of which is concerned with a different sphere of activity, as follows:  

 
ß Grants Committee 
ß Finance Committee 
 
The Grants Committee meets four times a year and has delegated authority to award grants up to a value of 

£40,000. However, the Committee also has the authority to approve grants of up to £60,000 (£20,000 per year over 
3 years) under the Themed Grant Programme on the basis that the programme itself and its objectives have already 

been approved by a General Meeting of Trustees. The Committee is responsible for framing the grants policy and 

the consideration of all eligible appeals.  Eight Trustees sit on the Committee, which is chaired by Lady Balfour of 
Burleigh. 

 
The Finance Committee meets four times a year and is responsible for investment policy, the monitoring of invest-

ment performance, the selection and discharge of fund managers, general matters of financial policy and budgets of 
income and expenditure, including the determination of the income available for distribution and over -seeing the 

annual audit process. The Committee reviews the Investment Portfolio at each meeting in conjunction with our In-

vestment Advisers, Cambridge Associates.  Four Trustees sit on the Committee, which is chaired by Mr Nicholas 
Melhuish. 

  
Induction and Training  

New Trustees have a formal induction upon appointment and third party training courses are offered to Trustees 

from time to time.  Speakers are occasionally invited to the General Meetings.  
 

 

Aviva Investors 
No 1 Poultry 
London EC2R 8EJ 

Nyes Ledge Capital Mgt 

175 Federal St Suite 730 
Boston, MA 02110 
USA 
  

Sarasin & Partners 
Juxon House 
100 St Paul's Churchyard 
London EC4M 8BU 

Colchester Global Investors 
20 Saville Row 
London W1S 3PR 
  
  

Old Mutual 
PO Box 10278 
Chelmsford 
CM99 2AR 
  

Standard Life Investments 
1 George Street 
Edinburgh 
EH2 2LL 

The Charities Property Fund 
Cordea Savills 
33 Margaret Street 
London W1G 0JD 

PIMCO Global Advisors 
c/o BBH Fund Admin Ser-
vices 
Styne House 
Upper Hatch Street 
Dublin 2, ROI 
  

Veritas Funds 
1 Grand Canal Square 
Grand Canal Harbour 
Dublin 2, ROI 

Investec Asset Management 
Woolgate Exchange 
25 Basinghall Street 
London EC2V SHA 
  

Royal London Cash Mgt 
55 Gracechurch Street 
London EC3V 0UF 
  

Kleinwort Benson Investors 
3rd Floor, 2 Harbourmaster 
Place, I.F.S.C, Dublin 1 
Ireland 
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Administration  

From the Foundationôs inception as a charity, the Trustees decided to appoint a third party to administer the charity 
and keep its financial books and records.  The Henry Smith Charity succeeded SG Hambros Trust Company Limited 

as administrator on 16th July 2003. From 1 st July 2016 the administration services were transferred to Henry Smith 
Trading Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of The Henry Smith Charity. The day to day management is overseen by 

the Director of Henry Smith Trading Ltd (Nicholas Acland). The finances are managed by the Finance Manager 

(Nuria Rivero) and the grants procedure is managed and administered by the Grants Manager (Judith Leigh).  The 
Foundation benefits from the volunteer visitor network of the Henry Smith Charity. The Trustees are also grateful to 

the various community foundations who have provided informative assessment reports and helpful local knowledge 
throughout the year.  

 
Grant Making Policy  

The grants policy agreed in 2008 focusses the Foundationôs main grants programme on projects throughout the UK 

which address Rural Issues or established projects of especial merit in areas of extreme Urban Deprivation.  Within 
these two foci, the Trustees continue to consider applications under three broad priorities (Community Support, Edu-

cation & the Arts, Healthcare & Disability).  The Small Grants scheme (for applications of up £5,000), Standard 
Grants scheme (for applications of between £5,001 and £10,000) and Large Grants scheme (for applications be-

tween £10,000 and £40,000) is augmented by the Super Grants programme, where the Trustees proactively select 

one or two projects annually for a substantial capital grant.  The budget for the Super Grants programme in 2015 -16 
was set at £315,000, including £190,000 underspend carried over from 2014-15. During the 2015-16 period a budg-

et of £200,000 was also included for Themed Grants, which was later increased to £247,565. These grants run over 
a three year period. 

 
Since 1st July 2013, the Trustees no longer accept unsolicited applications for projects in developing countries 

(where the funds raised are from charities based in the UK), but the Trustees may, in their discretion, give grants to 

such projects which are personally known to them.  Since 2010, Trusthouse has made an annual grant to the Hu-
manitarian Aid Relief Trust (HART), for HART to support a number of local projects in particularly challenging loca-

tions in the developing world with whom HART has established partnerships.  This arrangement is reviewed on a 
yearly basis. 

 

The grant making policy of the Foundation is reflected in its published Guidelines for Applicants, which are on the 
Foundation's website and available on request from the office.   

 
The charity has an application form that it requests all applicants to complete prior to consideration of their appeal.  

Members of the Grants Committee are sent summaries of all eligible applications received with advice from the office 

and from these select those applications they wish to consider at their meetings.   An accelerated process operates 
for Small Grants applications, enabling decisions to be taken by the Grants Committee between meetings in order to 

reduce the time which applicants have to wait for a decision.  
 

Aims and Objectives  
The Foundation is primarily a reactive funder and seeks to attract a wide range of applications and to fund a rela-

tively diverse range of projects which reflect the breadth of the Trustees' interests (as embodied in the Guidelines); 

are undertaken by sound organisations doing effective work; and where the kind of grants offered by the Founda-
tion make a real difference.   

 
Most of the Foundation's grants are for sums of less than £10,000 and many are to smaller organisations and for 

smaller projects where a grant from the Foundation supplements local fundraising (where it is unrealistic to expect 

the whole of the cost to be raised locally) and enables equipment to be bought and/or activities to happen which 
might otherwise not come to fruition.  The Trustees' bias towards smaller organisations and projects reflects the 

Trustees' preference to offer a large number of relatively modest grants which are nevertheless significant in relation 
to the scale of the applicant's financial needs and can be seen to make a discernible local impact.   

 
All grantees report back on how grants have been used and what they have achieved within six months of receipt.  

A pro forma report form for grants applicants is successful in providing careful monitoring and enabling greater un-

derstanding of potential achievements and issues grantees may encounter.  The form is sent to all applicants as a 
hard copy when payment of a grant is made, and can also be sent by email in electronic format, on request from 

the grant recipient.  Larger grants are only released when a project is certain to proceed and a grantee provides 
proof of purchase or of building works carried out.  

 

Public Benefit  
The Trustees consider that they have complied with their duty in section 17 of the Charities Act 2011 and to have 

due regard to the guidance of the Charity Commission on public benefit and its reporting.  The Foundationôs broad 
main aim is to fund charitable or not -for-profit organisations principally in the UK, which enhance the life chances, 
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living environment and well being of the general public, especially within the priorities of the grants policy.  The Re-

view of the Past Year, on page 9, and the list of grants (pages 27 to 49) demonstrate that this aim continues to be 
achieved. 

 
Investment Policy and Performance  

There are no restrictions on the charity's power to invest and the Trustees have the power to delegate discretionary 

powers of investment.  The charity's investments are managed by a mix of investment managers with different and 
diverse portfolio strategies.  Their performance is measured against set benchmarks on a quarterly basis, or more 

regularly if needed with assistance of the Investment Advisor, and discussed at the meetings of the Finance Com-
mittee.   

 
Since the General Meeting in June 2006, the Trustees have followed a distribution policy in line with the investment 

policy which operates on a total return basis, funded from capital as well as income where necessary.  The Founda-

tion aims to maximise total return while mitigating risk to the real value of the fund.  It distributes at a rate that 
Trustees believe ï after consulting their Investment advisor ï is consistent, over the medium term, with at least 

maintaining the real value of the fund (after allowing for administration costs).  The annual distribution rate is cur-
rently set at 4% of the value of the fund, averaged over the preceding 12 quarters. The Trustees and their Invest-

ment Advisor review this regularly and believe that this rate continues to be sustainable over the medium term, and 

the objectives set for the portfolio should enable it to be sustained. The Trustees have agreed an Investment Policy 
Statement which is regularly reviewed by the Finance Committee, with input from their Investment Advisor.  

Cwmni Cymunedol Cletwr  is a social enterprise set up to run the village shop and caf® at Treôr Ddol after the 

retirement of the previous owner.  The village is the centrepoint of the Llangynfelyn area within mid -Ceredigion.   

The shop sells óessentialsô, home 
made food and locally sourced 

vegetables.  The café sells tasty 

and healthy food cooked on the 
premises.  It is really the only 

local place for locals to meet and 
eat and is proving popular with 

older people who enjoy meeting 

each other, the staff and volun-
teers.  The enterprise provides a 

range of activities from coffee 
mornings for Welsh learners to 

local guided walks, from volun-
teering and training opportuni-

ties to evening courses.  So suc-

cessful has the Cletwr centre 
been that a rethink on the build-

ing was needed to create a full 
community hub which will pro-

vide the space for all the activi-

ties suggested by local residents.   

 

Trusthouse made a Large Grant of £25,000 towards the capital cost of this new community hub.  
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REVIEW  OF THE PAST YEAR 

 
Grants Awarded during the Year  

 

The total amount of grants awarded was £2.855m, an increase of £481,000 from £2.374m in 2014 -15.  The increase 
was due to:  

¶ the award of two Super Grants in the year (none were awarded in 2014 -15) 

¶ the allocation of the remaining budget for the Themed Grant Programme  

¶ the underspend carried over from the previous two years which allowed us to make grants for larger amounts 

than usual. 

 
300 grants were made compared to 342 in the previous year.  The numbers of grants made under the main grants 

programmes (Large, Standard and Small) remained reasonably steady at 211 compared to 221 in 2014-15.  Given 
that application numbers decreased from 1,140 in 2015 to 971 in 2016, we are pleased that the quality of applica-

tions remained proportionately high, enabling us to continue to support just over 30% of applications made to Trust-
house.   

 

 
 
We consider that the decrease in the number of applications is due to a number of factors, two being:  
 

¶ general trends in the charitable sector: the financial constraints of the times have resulted in many charities 

deciding to cut fundraising staff and/or resources, with the result that most effort is devoted to chasing larger, 

multi-year grants.  We also note that smaller organisations tend to send repeat applications to previous fun-
ders, rather than spending precious time on finding new funders.  The cuts in local authority infrastructure 

support to community and voluntary groups also tends to mean that the smallest groups are at a loss as to 

which funders and grants are open to them  
¶ the introduction of new grants criteria, forms and eligibility filter by Trusthouse in March 2016 has seen a 

modest decrease in applications while potential applicants catch up with these and build them in to their fund-

raising plans.  For example, the smallest Standard grant now offered is £6,001 (previously £5,001) and a 
number of applicants have missed out through applying when their funding shortfall was below this amount.  

This should be a temporary situation which is resolved over the next 6 -12 months. 

 
 

The breakdown of numbers of grants and the amount awarded by grants programme is given overleaf:  
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We were pleased to find three Super Grant  recipients this year: 

 

¶ Onion Collective (£100,000) : a community led and inspired organisation working in a variety of innovative 

ways to revive the economic fortunes of the small coastal town of Watchet on the Somerset coast.  The Collec-

tive identified a need to make the delightfully quirky Boat Museum more visible to tourists, encouraging the per-
ception of Watchet as a holiday destination rather than a place to pass through briefly.  The Collective originally 

approached Trusthouse for a Large Grant, but the Trustees were so impressed by the commitment, enthusiasm 
and results to date of the Collective that a Super Grant was deemed to be appropriate.   

 
Onion Collectiveôs work has deepened the interest of the Trustees in considering a future Themed Grant pro-

gramme with a focus on the regeneration of coastal towns and the practicalities of how such a Themed Grant 

would work will be explored over the next year.  
 

The Trustees expressed an interest in supporting through the Super Grants scheme projects which gave young peo-
ple a better understanding of food production and two very high quality organisations have benefited from this inter-

est: 

 
¶ Farms for City Children (£52,000) : Farms for City Children has an outstanding reputation for providing 

residential opportunities for city -living children to see and take part at first hand in farming and food produc-

tion.  Nethercott House in Devon is busy throughout the school year providing week long residential pro-
grammes combining practical animal husbandry and food growing tasks with classroom sessions learning 

about healthy eating. Living and eating home grown and home cooked food in a communal setting is often 

also a novel experience for many of the children.  Trusthouseôs grant has gone towards the conversion of a 
disused barn to create a space where butter, cheese, milk and bread can be prepared (and eaten) by the chil-

dren. 
 

¶ Oasis Community Hub Waterloo (£50,000) : The Oasis Farm Waterloo, part of Oasis Community Hub 

Waterloo, provides a city farm used by Oasis Academy and Jamieôs Farm, a charity working with vulnerable 

young people.  Students at the Academy use the farm as a practical classroom for food cultivation and prepa-
ration, as outside space for science experiments, as practical experience of running an aquaponics business.  

Young people from Jamieôs Farm receive a weekôs residential mentoring programme at one of its farms in Her-
efordshire or Shropshire, and the Waterloo farm acts as an ongoing point of contact for continued mentoring 

and support.  Trusthouseôs grant was for a new barn which will provide internal teaching space combined with 

an innovative and inspirational design. 
 

As stated in the last Annual Report, during the year the maximum amount for Large Grant  applications was raised 
to £40,000 (from £30,000) although the average Large Grant was £23,377 compared to £24,474 in 2014 -15, with 

one less grant made than in 2014-15 (32 compared to 33).   
 

Three grants were made for the full new maximum amount of £40,000:  

 
¶ Granby Four Streets Community Land Trust : towards the capital costs of a regeneration plan in Liver-

pool, converting two terraced houses into an indoor community garden and artists' residency space  

¶ St Werburghôs City Farm: towards the cost of a new building at a city farm in Bristol to provide additional 

teaching space, a training kitchen and lavatories 

¶ Hope Housing Training and Support : towards the cost of extending a house in Poole which provides sup-

ported accommodation to marginalised and vulnerable people. 
 

The increased maximum amount also enabled the Trustees to make grants of £31,000 to Bell Farm Christian Centre, 
Ã35,000 to the Arthur Rank Hospice in Cambridge and Ã35,000 to St Michaelôs Hospice in St Leonards on Sea.   

  2015 -16  
Amount  

2015 -16  
Number  

2014 -15 
Amount  

2014 -15 
Number  

Large Grants £800,700 32 £807,664 33 

Standard Grants £1,048,463 125 £924,363 126 

Small Grants £201,100 54 £182,752 62 

Themed Grants £408,765 7 £238,800 4 

Trustee Nominations £194,000 79 £220,400 117 

Super Grants £202,000 3 0 0 
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Three new application forms for Large Grants, Village Halls & Community Centres and Hospices were introduced 
during the year, allowing us to ask for project -specific information which better informs our understanding of a pro-

ject and helps make fairer assessments to identify the projects which will best benefit from Trusthouse support.   
 

During 2016-17 the maximum amount for Large Grants will rise to £45,000.   

 
The remaining budget for the current Themed Grant Programme ï Young Families  was allocated during the 

year, and indeed the budget was increased due to the quality of the applications and the wish of the Trustees to 
support interesting projects.  This Themed Grant focusses on projects working with parents and babies, from preg-

nancy to the age of two, which address issues of making parents aware of the importance of interaction with their 
babies, and strengthening the bond between them, increasing parenting confidence and improving mental wellbeing 

in pregnant women.  Grants are for up to £60,000 over three years, generally towards staffing and associated run-

ning costs. In all, ten projects have been allocated grants totalling £647,565 over three years (£408,765 of this 
amount was allocated in 2015-16).   

 
We feel that the projects selected cover a good range of different needs, solutions and geographic areas.  Projects 

awarded a grant this year included Brighton Oasis Project  (£57,681 for a programme promoting confidence and 

parent/child bonding for mothers with addiction issues in Brighton); Port Talbot and Afon Womenôs Aid 
(£59,664 for a bonding project for mothers and children who have experienced domestic violence); Children 

North East  (£60,000 for a programme of volunteer visiting and training to support parents to be in Gateshead).  
The Wave Trust, who have been commissioned to conduct an evaluation of the projects over the three years, have 

started to collect and analyse interesting data which will be disseminated at the end of the programme.  Wave Trust 
has also been able to help several of the smaller charities think about ways of collecting data which will benefit the 

charities in understanding the results of their work and provide evidence in the future for applying for funding from 

statutory and voluntary bodies.  
 

Several Trustees made assessment visits to Large Grant and Themed Grant applicants, with staff and volunteer visi-
tors from the Henry Smith Charity carrying out other visits.  The Trustees are very grateful to the volunteer visitors 

who provide an excellent standard of assessment reports and bring a good knowledge of local areas, communities 

and issues.  
 

The Standard Grants  scheme superseded the Small Grants scheme during the year.  A dedicated application form 
for the programme has helped raise the quality of applications and although the number of grants made was one 

lower than the previous year (125 compared to 126), the actual amount awarded rose from £916,863 to 

£1,048,463, with the average grant made rising to £8,387 (£7,336 in 2014 -15).  Standard Grants are available for 
both capital and running costs ï including salaries and overheads ï and applicants have expressed their thanks for 

this, as such costs are proving difficult to fund, especially with reductions in statutory funding.  Grants for running 
costs enable organisations to continue on-going work which has a demonstrable track record of success. 

 
The Trustees reviewed the minimum and maximum grant amounts for Standard Grants and with effect from 1 st July 

2016, the minimum grant became £6,001 (previously £5,001) and the maximum grant £12,000 (previously 

£10,000).  The Trustees believe that these amounts better reflect the needs of charities at the current time and can 
be matched by the Trusthouse budget.  

 
The Small Grants  scheme is the new name for the Fast Track Accelerated Grants scheme.  Various changes to the 

scheme agreed by the Trustees were put into action during the year:  

¶ the income threshold for applicants wishing to apply for a revenue grant was lowered to £100,000 to encour-

age the smallest, grass roots organisations to apply without having to compete for funding with organisations 
with more practised fundraising resources 

¶ applicants wishing to apply for a capital grant must have an annual income under £250,000.  This again re -

focusses the programme on smaller organisations undertaking smaller capital projects 
¶ a dedicated application form steers applicants through the information required by the office and Trustees to 

make a fair assessment. 
 

With these amendments, the number of Small Grant applications inevitably decreased as a number of previous ap-
plicants became ineligible.  Eight fewer grants were made than in the previous year (54 compared to 62) but the 

total amount awarded rose from £182,752.  The average grant value was £3,724 compared to £2,905 in 2014 -15. 

 
The various changes to the different grants schemes, plus the new programme-specific application forms required a 

revision of the eligibility filter on the website.  The total number of visitors to the website during 2015 -16 was 
32,191.   
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Trusthouse has shared a grants software management database with the Henry Smith Charity since it has been ad-

ministered by the Smithôs.  Smithôs decision to move to a program more geared towards its own needs which cannot 
be shared with Trusthouse prompted a review of alternative software packages suitable for Trusthouse.  The Trus-

tees agreed at their final meeting of the financial year to move Trusthouseôs grants management to a program called 
Benefactor, written and supported by the Gallery Partnership, which will enable it to move its grants applications 

process online.  This will be an improvement from the current system, where applicants fill in a form on screen but 

cannot save it or email it to Trusthouse.  The new system will allow applicants to revisit and revise a form as often 
as they wish before finally sending it via the Cloud to Trusthouse.  The Trusthouse office will benefit from having to 

spend less time manually inputting data to the database and at the same time being able to gather more data for 
analysis to inform future reviews of the grants criteria.  The aim is for the new online system to become live with 

effect by the end of 2016.  
 

Most of the grants awarded by the Foundation are for relatively modest amounts and therefore it is not practical to 

attempt a detailed analysis of impact either for individual grants or across sectors.  The tables on pages 13 -14 show 
the amount of grants paid by category and the proportion of funding within each region and overseas.  The largest 

categories by the grant amount awarded were Youth (19%), Community Support Services (16%), Community Cen-
tre (9%), Disabilities (6%) and Overseas (5%).   

 

In terms of numbers of grants made, Youth (58 grants), Community Support Services (50 grants) and Community 
Centres (22 grants) were the highest categories.    

 
The geographical incidence (by value of grants awarded) returned after an unusual year in 2014 -15 to a more even 

spread.  London grants changed from 19% of the total in 2014 -15 to 14% with the South West, which received a 
number of Large Grants and a Super Grant moved to equal second most highly supported area with the South East 

(11% of the total).  The North West and North East each received 9%.  We have some concerns about the number 

and quality of applications being received from the West Midlands and will continue to seek ways to address this ap-
parently low level of applications and grants over the next year.  

 
Trusthouse no longer accepts unsolicited applications for projects outside the UK but the Trustees again chose pro-

actively to support the Humanitarian Aid Relief Trust (HART) with a Large Grant for £76,000 (£75,795 in 2014 -15) 

for its work with some of the most deprived and forgotten communities in the world including Burma and the Sudan.  
Overseas grants were augmented this year by the decision to make a grant of £30,000 to EducAid for its educational 

work in Sierra Leone, as the Trustees were interested in funding a project which could help build future resilience 
into the country following the devastation caused by the ebola epidemic.  EducAidôs approach to encouraging pupils 

to think for themselves and take responsibility for their actions which affect the wider community was highly inter-

esting to the Trustees.  A number of individual Trustees also chose to support overseas work through the Trustees 
Personal Nominations Programme.  

 
The Trustees Personal Nominations grants  programme allots individual budgets of £20,000 to each trustee dur-

ing the financial year to award to charitable projects of their choice (subject to the approval of a quorum of the 
Grants Committee), reflecting their personal interests and local knowledge, which may fall outside the guidelines for 

the standard grants schemes.  All grants awarded under this scheme during 2015-16 are listed at the end of the list 

of Grants on pages 44-49.  In this category, trustees initiate grants to projects, generally outside the scope of the 
main grants programmes which are of interest to them.  The largest decrease in grant numbers this year was in this 

programme (79 compared to 117 in 2014 -15).   
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Grants Awarded 2015 -16 by Programme Category  
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Grants Awarded 2015 -16 by Region  

 

 
 
 

 
 

Grants Awarded 2015 -16 by Fund  
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FINANCIAL REVIEW  

 
Investments  

The Trustees are advised by Cambridge Associates on their asset allocation policy and appoint a range of investment 
managers to handle the different elements of the portfolio.  They operate within guidelines set by the Trustees, re-

viewed annually, which control risk and set ranges for different asset classes.  Performance is measured against set 

benchmarks on a quarterly basis and discussed with Cambridge Associates at the meetings of the Finance Commit-
tee. 

 
Investment Assets  

The value of the investment portfolio at 30th June 2016 was £74.9m. This represents an increase in value of £1.3m 
ï after allowing for movements in cash and working capital. The portfolio delivered a total return of 4.5%, below its 

benchmark of 6.5%. The large allocation to global equities and the income bias have contributed positively to the 

portfolio performance, whereas hedge funds performed negatively during the year. Over the last 3 years, the portfo-
lio has returned 6.8% annualised, which is above its 4% nominal return target. The Trustees are in the process of 

restructuring the portfolio and with assistance from their Investment Adviser have drafted an Investment Policy 
Statement (IPS). The Trustees are working in rectifying the portfolio benchmark to better align it with the new port-

folio structure.  

 
Investment allocations  

During the year, the Trustees made a new investment in the Aviva Investors Multi -Strategy Target Return Fund. This 
investment was funded through full disposal of an investment in the Standard Life Investments Global Absolute Re-

turn Strategies Fund. 
  

Investment income   

Investment income for 2015 -16 was £2.0m (2014-15: £2.1m), a decrease of £0.1m (4.8%). The difficult market 
conditions experienced in the first quarter of the period resulted in lower dividend payments.  

  
Charitable Expenditure  

The Trustees apply a total return approach to their annual distributions.  This means that they aim to spend 4% of 

the average market portfolio based on the preceding 12 calendar quarters; that amount is funded by investment 
income received and topped up as necessary from capital. 

 
Grants awarded during the year were £2.8m, an increase of £0.4m (22%) on the previous year (£2.4m). This was in 

line with the distribution policy and the budget approved by Trustees for 2015 -16, which included underspends 

brought forward from the preceding year.  
 

Reserves  
The Trustees have reviewed the reserves of the charity.  The charityôs net assets increased to Ã74.1m from Ã74.0m 

during the year (an increase of £0.1m). The Trustees consider that, in conjunction with their distribution policy, the 
current level of reserves is appropriate to enable them to continue to fund grants, investment management fees, 

support and governance costs without eroding the longer -term real value of the Charityôs investment capital. The 

Trustees monitor liquidity to ensure this is sufficient to cover ongoing expenditure  
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STATEMENT OF TRUSTEESô RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Trustees are responsible for preparing the Trustees' annual report and the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice). 
 

Charity law requires the Trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year that give a true and fair 

view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming resources and application of resources of the charity 
for the year. In preparing those financial statements the Trustees are required to:  

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
 observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP; 

 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;  

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charity 
will continue in business. 

  
The Trustees are responsible for keeping accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the charity's 

transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charity and enable them 
to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities Act 2011 and regulations made thereunder. They 

are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps for the preven-

tion and detection of fraud and other irregularities.  
 

The Trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the financial information included on the charity's 
website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of the financial statements 

and other information included in annual reports may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.  

  
Approved by the Board of Trustees on 1st December 2016 

  

  

  

The Hon Mrs Olga Polizzi CBE 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE TRUSTHOUS E CHARITABLE  

FOUNDATION CHARITY  

 

We have audited the financial statements of The Trusthouse Charitable Foundation for the year ended 30 June 2016 

which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, the Balance Sheet, the Cashflow statement and the related 
notes.  The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United 

Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 
  

This report is made solely to the charityôs trustees, as a body, in accordance with the Charities Act 2011.  Our audit 

work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charityôs trustees those matters we are required to state to 
them in an auditorôs report and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 

assume responsibility to anyone other than the charity and the charityôs trustees as a body, for our audit work, for 
this report, or for the opinions we have formed.  

  

Respective responsibilities of trustees and auditor  
As explained more fully in the Statement of Trusteesô Responsibilities, the trustees are responsible for the prepara-

tion of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.  
  

We have been appointed as auditors under section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 and report in accordance with reg-
ulations made under section 154 of that Act. Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial 

statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).  Those 

standards require us to comply with the Financial Reporting Councilôs (FRCôs) Ethical Standards for Auditors. 
  

Scope of the audit of the financial statements  
A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the FRCôs website at www.frc.org.uk/

auditscopeukprivate. 

  
Opinion on financial statements  

In our opinion the financial statements:  
 give a true and fair view of the state of the  charityôs affairs as at 30 June 2016, and the incoming resources and 

application of resources for the year then ended;  
 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011. 

  
Matters on which we are required to report by exception  

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Charities Act 2011 requires us to report to 

you if, in our opinion:  

 the information given in the Trusteesô Annual Report is inconsistent in any material respect with the financial 

statements; or  

 sufficient accounting records have not been kept; or  

 the charityôs financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.  

  

BDO LLP 

  

Statutory Auditor  

  

London  

United Kingdom 

Date:        

  

BDO LLP is eligible to act as an auditor in terms of section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006. 

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC305127). 

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate
http://www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate
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Statement of Financial Activities      

For the Year Ended 30th June 2016      

     

 Note 2016  2015 

  £'000  £'000 

     

Income from:      

Investments 5 2,035  2,120 

Other  4  8 

     

Total Income   2,039  2,128 

     

Expenditure on:  6    

     

Raising funds  556  573 

Charitable activities  3,074  2,518 

     

Total Expenditure   3,630  3,091 

     

Net gain on investments 2 1,668  1,396 

       

Net movement in funds   77  433 

     

Reconciliation of funds      

Total funds brought forward at 1 July 2015   74,034  73,601 

     

Total funds carried forward at 30 June 2016   74,111  74,034 

     

     

     

The results shown above have been derived wholly from continuing activities.   

     

     

The notes on pages 21 to 26 form part of these accounts.     
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Balance Sheet       

As at 30 June 2016       

   2016   2015  

 Note  £'000   £'000  

Fixed Assets       

Investments 2  74,911  73,574 

      

Current Assets       

Debtors 3  74  74 

Cash at Bank   281  1,302 

        

Total Current Assets    355  1,376 

      

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year  4  (990)  (817) 

        

Net current (liabilities)/assets    (635)  559 

        

Total Assets less Current Liabilities   74,276  74,133 

      

Creditors: Amounts falling due after one year  4  (165)  (99) 

      

Net Assets    74,111  74,034 

      

Funds       

Funds representing both expendable      

endowment and accumulated income   74,111  74,034 

      

Total funds at 30 June 2016    74,111  74,034 

      

The accounts were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Trustees on _____________________ and 

signed on their behalf by:  

  

 

The Hon Mrs Olga Polizzi CBE 
 

The notes on pages 21 to 26 form part of these accounts.  
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Cashflow Statement       

for the Year ended 30 June 2016       

   2016   2015  

 Note  £'000   £'000  

      

Net cash used in operating activities  11  (2,843)  (2,283) 

      

Cash flows from investing activities       

Dividends and interest from investments   2,039  2,128 

Proceeds from sale of investments   3,998  15,416 

Purchase of investments   (4,185)  (15,491) 

   1,852  2,053 

      

Decrease in cash    (991)  (230) 

      

      

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July 2015   1,333  1,563 

        

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2016    342  1,333 

      

The notes on pages 21 to 26 form part of these accounts.  
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Notes to the Accounts  

For the Year Ended 30 th  June 2016  
 

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

Basis of Preparation  

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of certain 
fixed asset investments, and in accordance with applicable accounting standards, the Statement of Recommended 

Practice, Accounting and Reporting by Charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK (FRS102) issued on 14 July 2014 and the Charities Act 2011. 

 
Reconciliation with previous Generally Accepted Accounting Practice  

In preparing the accounts, the trustees have considered whether in applying the accounting policies required by FRS 

102 and the Charities SORP FRS 102 the restatements of comparative items was required. No amendments were 
required other than the reclassification of governance costs to charitable expenditure; hence the comparatives have 

been restated.  
 

Going Concern  

After reviewing the charityôs forecasts and projections, the trustees have a reasonable expectation that the charity 
has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The charity therefore contin-

ues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.  
 

Income  
Income is recognised when the Charity has entitlement to the resources, it is certain that the resources will be re-

ceived and the monetary value of the incoming resources can be measured with sufficient reliability.  Dividends are 

recognised as receivable when a security is listed as ex-dividend. 
 

Expenditure  
Liabilities are recognised as expenditure when there is a legal or constructive obligation committing the charity to the 

expenditure.  Grants, both single and multi -year, are recognised in the accounts as liabilities after they have been 

approved by the Trustees, the recipients have been notified and there are no further terms and conditions to be ful-
filled within the control of the Charity.  

 
Expenditure on raising funds  

Expenditure on raising funds comprises those costs directly attributable to managing the investment portfolio and 

raising investment income. 
 

Charitable Activities  
The cost of charitable activities consists of grants awarded and a proportion of the management and administrative 

charge and other costs directly attributable to charitable activities.  
 

Investments  

Quoted and alternative investments are included in the accounts at market value at the balance sheet date, Property 
Unit Trusts are valued at bid price at the balance sheet date and the valuation of the unquoted investment is based 

on figures provided by the managers. Realised and unrealised gains or losses are taken to the Statement of Financial 
Activities.   

 

Foreign Exchange  
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling and recorded at the rate of exchange 

ruling at the date of the transactions.  Balances and investments denominated in foreign currencies are translated 
into sterling at the rate ruling at the balance sheet date.  Exchange gains or losses are taken to the Statement of 

Financial Activities and are included within gains and losses on revaluation. 
 

Funds  

There is an expendable endowment fund created by a gift.   These funds are held as capital with income arising rep-
resenting unrestricted income.  The terms of the Fund allow the capital to be spent if the trustees so deter-

mine.  The unrestricted funds held by the Charity are unrestricted funds available for use at the discretion of the 
Trustees in furtherance of the general objectives of the charity, and all unrestricted funds received each year are 

spent in the same year.  The expendable endowment fund and unrestricted fund are presented in aggregate in these 

financial statements. 
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Notes to the Accounts     

For the Year Ended 30th June 2016     

     

2 FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS  2016   2015  

  £'000   £'000  

     

 Market Value at 1st July         73,543         72,610  

 Additions           4,185         15,491  

 Disposals (3,998)  (15,416) 

 Fees* (548)  (538) 

 Realised and unrealised gains           1,668          1,396  

     

 Market value at 30 June         74,850         73,543  

     

 *Relates to fees deducted from investments only     

     

 Cash held by Investment Managers               61   31 

     

 Total assets under management at 30 June         74,911         73,574  

     

 Historical cost of investments at 30 June         49,374         49,331  

     

 Market Value     

 Quoted investments - UK         15,762         17,863  

 Quoted investments - Foreign         42,856         39,054  

 Property Unit Trust           5,216          5,129  

 Alternative investments           4,006          4,140  

 Unquoted investments           3,586          3,946  

 Cash investments           3,485          3,442  

     

          74,911         73,574  
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3 DEBTORS 2016   2015  

  £'000   £'000  

     

 Dividend receivable               67   57 

 Management fees rebate                 6   8 

 Prepayments                 1   9 

       

                74   74 

Notes to the Accounts     

For the Year Ended 30th June 2016     

4 CREDITORS 2016   2015  

  £'000   £'000  

 Amounts falling due within one year     

 Grants payable             962   755 

 Accruals               28   62 

              990            817  

 Amounts falling due after one year     

 Grants payable 165  99 

  165  99 

     

5 INVESTMENT INCOME  2016   2015  

  £'000   £'000  

     

 Income from quoted investments - UK 541  387 

 Income from quoted investments - Overseas 1,196  1,415 

 Income from alternative investments                53   63 

 Income from Property Unit Trusts  245  255 

     

            2,035   2,120 
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6 EXPENDITURE            

   

Costs of 

generating 
funds   

Grant 
making   Governance   2016   2015  

   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000  

            

 Grants awarded (note 7)                -       2,842                  -       2,842     2,299  

 Themed Grants programme evaluation               -            16                  -           16           8  

 Investment management              525          -                    -         525       542  

 Investment advice                31          -                    -           31         31  

 Secretariat fees                -          170                    9       179       179  

 Auditor's fees: for audit services                -            -                    18         18         16  

 Legal fees                -            -                    12         12         -    

 Insurance                -            -                      1           1           2  

 Trustees expenses                -            -                      3           3           4  

 Other costs                -              3                  -             3           9  

                 

 Total expenditure  556  3,031  43  3,630  3,091 

            

7 GRANTS PAYABLE 2016   2015  
  £'000   £'000  
     

 Grants awarded 2,855  2,374 
 Less: Repayment of grants made in previous year (13)   (75)  
     

  2,842  2,299 
     

Notes to the Accounts     

For the Year Ended 30th June 2016     

8 TRUSTEE REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES  

During the year, three trustees (2014 -15: five) were reimbursed expenses relating to travel and associated costs in 

respect of their attendance at meetings totalling £3,343 (2014 -15: £4,145). The Trustees did not receive any remu-
neration from the Foundation during the year (2014 -15: £nil).  

Within the above, costs of generating funds of £555,977 (2014 -15: £573,421) was from expendable endowment  

funds. 

A listing of the grants awarded during the year is given in the additional information in pages 27 to 49. No grants 

were awarded to individuals in either year.   
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9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

10  TRUSTEE INDEMNITY INSURANCE  

    

During the year the Trustees purchased indemnity insurance.  The cost to the year ended June 2016 was £1,377 

(2014-15: £2,491).  

During the year, 10 grants were made to charities with which one or more of the Trustees of the Foundation were 

associated. The largest of these were the two grants totalling £80,000 to the Humanitarian Aid Relief Trust (HART) 
of which Mr Anthony Peel is a trustee. The grants were made by the Trustee Board.   

 
8 of the grants listed below were made under the Trustees Personal Nominations Grant programme and together 

totalled £26,500 (2014-15: £17,500). (This equates to 0.9% of the total amount of all grants awarded and 2.7% of 

the total number of charities assisted.)             
                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

All these grants are identified by an asterisk (*) in the grant listing commencing on page 27 and summarised in the 
table below, stating the related party and connection to the grantee.  

 
 

 

Organization Name  Grant 

Amoun
t  

Connection  

Humanitarian Aid Relief Trust £76,000 Mr Anthony Peel is a trustee 

Humanitarian Aid Relief Trust £4,000 Mr Anthony Peel is a trustee 

Community Foundation for Sur-

rey 
£4,000 Mr George Hepburn was employed as a consultant for 

half a day 

Positive Futures - Lakeland Fami-

lies 
£2,000 Lady Anthony Hamilton is a member of the Fermanagh 

Advisory Board 

Wheelyboat Trust £3,000 Lady Anthony Hamilton is a trustee 

Friends of the Caribbean £2,500 The Revd Rose Hudson-Wilkin is a patron 

Trinity Centre (Dalston)  £5,000 The Revd Rose Hudson-Wilkin is a patron 

Edberts House £5,000 George Hepburn is a trustee 

Thai Childrenôs Trust £12,000 Crispian Collins is a trustee 

Thai Childrenôs Trust £1,000 Crispian Collins is a trustee 

Notes to the Accounts     

For the Year Ended 30th June 2016     

The Trustees did not make any donations to the Foundation during the year (2014 -15: £nil).  

Within the above, costs of generating funds of £555,977 (2014 -15: £573,421) was from expendable endowment  

funds. 
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11  
RECONCILIATION OF NET MOVEMENT IN FUNDS TO NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING  
ACTIVITIES  

     

  2016   2015  

  £'000   £'000  
     

 
Reconciliation of net income for the year to net cashflow from operat-
ing activities     

     

 Net income for the year  77  433 
     

 Net gain on investments (1,668)   (1,396)  

 Investment income  (2,039)   (2,128)  

 Investment management fees and advice 548  538 

 Decrease in debtors             -  13 

 Increase in creditors 239  257 

       

 Net cash flow from operating activities  (2,843)   (2,283)  

Trinity Sailing Foundation  provides residential off-shore sail training courses on traditional vessels to help young 

people develop a range of life skills and, through a process of self-discovery, build confidence and a more positive 
attitude and outlook.  The Trust, based in Brixham, operates three historic sailing vessels, built locally between the 

1890s and 1920s and all on the National Historic Fleet.  The Trust has a national reach although over 50% of 
young people comefrom 

South West urban areas of 

social deprivation such as 
Torquay, Paignton and 

Plymouth.  The young peo-
ple have various barriers in 

their lives: troubled family 
backgrounds; in or leaving 

care; homeless; unem-

ployed; emotional or behav-
ioural problems; learning 

difficulties; undergoing re-
habilitation.   

Trusthouse made a Large 

Grant of £15,500 towards 
the cost of a new engine for 

the vessel Provident, is a 
farmer sailing trawler built 

in 1924.   

Notes to the Accounts     

For the Year Ended 30th June 2016     
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GRANTS AWARDED 2015 -16   

  

SUPER GRANTS  

Farms for City Children £52,000 

Towards the conversion and fitting out of an old stable building at Nethercott House in Devon to 

provide a food preparation area to teach children cooking skills.  

 

Oasis Community Hub Waterloo £50,000 

Towards the cost of building a barn for indoor activities at an educational farm project in Water-

loo, London. 

 

Onion Collective £100,000 

Towards the capital costs of regenerating the Boat Museum in Watchet to increase its attraction 

as a tourist destination, improving the economy of the town.  

 

TOTAL VALUE OF SUPER GRANTS £202,000  

TOTAL NUMBER OF SUPER GRANTS  3 

Onion Collective  is a regeneration company, set up in 2012 by four people who returned to their native Watchet 

after careers elsewhere and were concerned by the decline of the town.  ñPut simply,ò the Collective explains, ñwe 
want to change this place for the better: to improve the opportunities in the town where we have chosen to raise 

our families.  We want to take a loved, beautiful, interesting but under -rated town and help it to flourish as a place 
to live, work and visit and thereby to elevate it from being the 6 th most deprived ward in Somerset.ò  The Collec-

tiveôs directors are keen that ñour work is not about an abstract idea of óregenerationô; it is explicitly and purposeful-

ly about jobs, about opportunities, about work.ò  Watchetôs route out of decline is through tourism, but the new 
build of EDF Hinkley C is likely to have a negative impact on tourism unless significant action is taken now to miti-

gate this. 

The Collective asked Trusthouse to consider making a grant to the regeneration of the Boat Museum, an interesting 

and quirky but under -visited and often overlooked tourist attraction.  The Museum is housed in a goods shed origi-

nally designed by Isambard Kingdom Brunel which was falling into disrepair.  It suffered from a lack of volunteers  
and had limited opening hours.  Onion Collective launched a plan to repair and modernise the Museum, adding in a 

new building to act as a Visitor Centre, replacing the current Tourist Centre.  Unused land outside will become a 
safe space for pedestrians at an awkward junction and be a ógatewayô for visitors arriving at the town.  The Visitor 

Centre will also contain offices for staff who will provide professional tourism services for local sites.  The project 
should create two new jobs and 20 volunteer roles at the Museum enabling it to be open seven days a week.  A 

further 10 volunteers will help run the Visitor Centre.  Following an assessment visit, the Trusthouse trustees were 

so impressed by the work, skills and dedication of the Collective, it was decided to make a Super Grant of £100,000 
towards the restoration of the Museum.  The Museum re -opened to visitors in September 2016, attracting nearly 

4,000 visitors in its first month ï the number of visitors it had previously seen annually.  ( Photo credit: Piers Taylor) 


